

25.02.2026

Ct. No.6

D/L 54

Mujahid

In The High Court At Calcutta
Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri
Criminal Revisional Jurisdiction

CRR 35 of 2026

In the matter of: **Deepak Bansal**

....Petitioner

Mr. Avrojoyti Das

Mr. Rajdeep Das

...for the petitioner

1. Present petition has been filed for quashing of Alipurduar P.S. Case No. 498 of 2025 dated 18.11.2025 under Sections 316(2)/316(5)/318(4) of the B.N.S., 2023.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that present petition is total abuse and misuse of the process of the law. Learned counsel submits that the FIR has been lodged on the basis of non-payment of statutory dues from June, 2025 to July, 2025 and August, 2025 to October, 2025, whereas the payments have duly been made. Learned counsel has invited the attention to the payment vouchers. Learned counsel further submits that if the Annexure-I is taken in account the dues are for the period of June, July, August and October, 2024. Learned counsel submits that in this regard, the writ court has protected the petitioner vide order dated 27th November, 2025 passed by this Court in WPA 2354 of 2025.

3. Issue notice to the State of West Bengal through the office of the learned Public Prosecutor. Opposite party nos.2 and 3 be also served.
4. Affidavit of service be filed.
5. Let the matter be listed on 5th March, 2026.

(Dinesh Kumar Sharma, J.)