

AD 135
March 18, 2026
Ct. 6
SG

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri
Criminal Miscellaneous Jurisdiction

CRR 35 of 2026

In the matter of: Deepak Bansal

... petitioner

Mr. A. Das
Mr. R. Das

... for the petitioner

Mr. A.S. Chakraborty
Mr. Kallol Acharjee

... for the State

Mr. Bhaskar Roy Mahasoya

... for the P.F. Authority

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that there was mistake in the FIR and the annexures in question about the period for which there was non-payment of alleged dues. The dues for the present period have been paid. For the earlier period, there was an order passed by this Court to grant instalments to the petitioner for payment of dues. Without prejudice, by now the necessary dues have all been paid.

Such submissions are disputed by the learned counsel for the Provident Fund Authority.

Learned counsel for the State opposes the prayer for quashing.

Let the petitioner file a supplementary affidavit incorporating copies of documents regarding payment of dues. Advance copy of the same shall be served upon the other side within a week from this date.

Opposition, if any, be filed within three weeks from this date.

Reply be filed within a week thereafter.

List this matter after four weeks.

No coercive step shall be taken against the petitioner for a period of six weeks.

(Jay Sengupta, J.)